## **PUBLIC NOTICE**

## PUBLIC HEARING MEETING AND COMMENT PERIOD ON THE PROPOSED DRAFT CONGESTION MANAGEMENT SYSTEM PROCESS PLAN UPDATE FOR THE MONTGOMERY METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION (MPO) TRANSPORTATION PLANNING AREA

Notice is hereby given that the Montgomery Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) will hold a Public Involvement Meeting and comment period concerning the Proposed Draft Congestion Management System Process Plan Update for Montgomery, Elmore, and Autauga Counties and cities and towns within each county to discuss roadway congestion and projects that are proposed to manage congestion over the next five years with the general public. The Proposed Congestion Management System Plan Process Report details the traffic patterns for the morning rush hour, evening rush hour and non-rush hour periods for over 320 miles of roadway identified as as congested. Citizens are asked to comment about where they are currently seeing or experiencing congestion on roadways, comment about congestion problem areas and proposed congestion management strategies and projects.

A Public Involvement Meeting will be held on Thursday May 4, 2023 from 5:30 p.m. to 6:30 p.m. at the City of Montgomery Intermodal Transportation Facility in the Conference Room, located at 495 Molton Street, Montgomery, AL 36104.

The Public Hearing Meeting format will be an open house format style of meeting. Attendance at the meeting is at your convenience. Information concerning the Draft Congestion Management System Process Plan Report will be available at the meeting and on the MPO website at <a href="https://montgomerympo.com/">https://montgomerympo.com/</a>. Representatives from the City of Montgomery — Planning Department & Transportation Planning Division will be available to answer questions during the meeting. The public involvement comment period will last for 14 days from April 25, 2023 to May 8, 2023.

In addition to the public involvement meeting, citizens can see the Draft Congestion Management System Plan Update and comment forms on the MPO internet website at <a href="https://montgomerympo.com/">https://montgomerympo.com/</a>.

**Comments**-The Draft Congestion Management System Plan Update information and comment forms are also available at the City of Montgomery Intermodal Transportation Facility in the Transportation Planning Division located at 495 Molton Street, Montgomery, AL 36104.

The Draft Congestion Management System Process Plan Update is available on the internet at <a href="https://montgomerympo.com/">https://montgomerympo.com/</a>. For more information or to comment by telephone, call the City of Montgomery - Transportation Planning Division Staff at (334)625-2218, (334)625-2734 or (334)625-2763 by May 8, 2023 at 5:00 p.m. Office hours are from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday thru Friday. Comments can also be emailed to <a href="mailto:rsmith@montgomeryal.gov">rsmith@montgomeryal.gov</a> or sent by mail to:

Mr. Robert Smith
Director of Planning
Department of Planning
City of Montgomery/Montgomery MPO
25 Washington Ave 3rd Floor
Montgomery, AL 36104
Office Phone: 334-625-2218

Email: rsmith@montgomeryal.gov

If you have special disabilities that requires special assistance, please contact the City of Montgomery - Transportation Planning Division Staff at least 72 hours before the meeting at the telephone number or email address listed above. All public hearings are open to the public.